

Republic of the Philippines Province of Davao del Norte MUNICIPALITY OF KAPALONG -000O000-

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 08

Series of 2022

AN ORDER REORGANIZING THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT (LGU) OF KAPALONG

WHEREAS, Republic Act 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act, repeals all other existing laws governing procurement systems/procedures of the national government, its departments, bureaus, offices, and agencies, including state universities and colleges, government-owned and/or controlled corporations, government financial institutions, and local government units;

WHEREAS, said act aims to systematize, avoid confusion and ensure transparency of the procurement process and implementation of the procurement contract in the bureaucracy;

WHEREAS, said act fixed the term of BAC Member for ONE (1) YEAR, reckoning from the date of appointment, renewable at the discretion of the head of procuring entity;

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, I, **MARIA THERESA R. TIMBOL**, Municipal Mayor of this town, by the virtue of the powers vested in me by law do hereby order the Reorganization of the Bids and Awards Committee as follows:

Section 1. *Composition.* There is hereby reorganized as members of the Bids and Awards Committee with the following:

Chairperson MARY ELIZABETH L. EXALA

Municipal Budget Officer

Vice Chairperson **JOEL P. RIVERA**

Administrative Aide VI

Members ENGR. EDGARDO B. CAHAYAG JR.

EEDMO

MA. LOURDES D. CASTAÑAS

Municipal Civil Registrar

ENGR. EMMANUEL S. FERNANDEZ

Municipal Engineer

DANILO P. POLESTICO

Administrative Officer I



2nd Floor, Executive Building, LGU Compound Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte Contact Number 0917-104-3432

Website: www.kapalong.org





Republic of the Philippines Province of Davao del Norte MUNICIPALITY OF KAPALONG -000O000-

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

Section 2. *Effectivity*. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately upon signing hereof and shall remain in full force unless revoked or amended.

Signed this **5th** day of **July, 2022** at 2nd Floor, Executive Building, LGU Compound, Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte, Philippines.

MARIA THERESA R. TIMBOL Municipal Mayor

/aggg



2nd Floor, Executive Building, LGU Compound Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte Contact Number 0917-104-3432



